PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mark Frost	07/11/2008
Fuquan Zeng	08/14/2008
Victoria Sayer	07/11/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COLORMATRIX EUROPE LIMITED
Street Address:	Units 9-11, Unity Grove
City:	Knowsley
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	L34 9GT

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11792406

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)241-1666

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-861-5582

Email: smccollister@faysharpe.com

Correspondent Name: FAY SHARPE LLP

Address Line 1: 1100 SUPERIOR AVENUE, SEVENTH FLOOR

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: APLE200012

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Georgeen B. Sonntag

Total Attachments: 6 source=DOC013#page1.tif source=DOC013#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 021887 FRAME: 0424

500714267

source=DOC013#page3.tif source=DOC013#page4.tif source=DOC013#page5.tif source=DOC013#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 021887 FRAME: 0425

PATENTS ONLY

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

APPLICANT(S)

: Frost et al.

FOR

: RECYCLING

SERIAL NO.

: 11/792,406

FILED

: June 4, 2007

CONFIRMATION NO.

: 3247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.

: APLE 2 00012

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT SERVICES DIVISION P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:

Please record the attached documents.

1. Name of Conveying Party(ies):

Execution Date(s):

Mark Frost Fuquan Zeng Victoria Sayer

July 11, 2008 August 14, 2008

July 11, 2008

2. Name and address of Receiving Party(ies):

COLORMATRIX EUROPE LIMITED Units 9-11, Unity Grove Knowsley L34 9GT Great Britain

3.	Nature of conveyance:	
	AssignmentSecurity Agreement	Change of Name Merger
	Other:	, , , o i go,

PATENT REEL: 021887 FRAME: 0426

4.	Application or patent number(s):		
	This document is being filed together.	ether with a new app	olication.
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	<u>11/792,406</u>		
5.	Address to whom correspondence cond	cerning document sh	nould be mailed:
	CUSTOMER NU	MBER 27885	
	Phone Number: 2 Fax Number: 21 Email Address: smccollis	6-241-1666	n
6.	Total number of applications and patent	ts involved:	1
7.	Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41		<u>\$40</u>
	Payment for the filing of this Ass Credit Card. If the Credit Card is una and all fees or credit any overpaymenthere are any additional fees required same to Deposit Account No. <u>06-0308</u> .	able to be charged ent to Deposit Acc	l, please charge any ount No. 06-0308. If
8.	To the best of my knowledge and belicorrect and any attached copy is a true	ief, the foregoing in copy of the original	formation is true and document.

9.		number sed: <u>6</u> .	of	pages	including	cover	sheet,	attachments,	and	documents
						Respe	ectfully	submitted,		
						FAY S	SHARPE	ELLP		
uli	5/0B					1	×1 /	1116		
Date						1100		ollister, Reg. N r Avenue r	o. 33	,961
							land, OI 63-9100	H 44114-2579)		

	Certi	FICATE OF MAILING OR TRANSMIS	SSION
I hereby of being tran	certify that this correspondence (esmitted to the USPTO by electro	and any item referred to here onic transmission via EFS-We	in as being attached or enclosed) is (are) be on the date indicated below.
		Signature:	Honnty
Date:	11/25/08	Name:	6 SONNTAG

N:\APLE\200012\GBS0003438V001.docx

9.

Attorney Docket No.: APLE 2 00012

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We, the undersigned, Mark Frost of Brookfield Hall, Manchester Road, Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 6SU, Great Britain; Fuquan Zeng of 17 Mill Croft, Cowling, West Virginia, BD22 0AJ, Great Britain and Victoria Sayer of 1 Carlow Street, St. Helens, Merseyside WA10 3DY, Great Britain ("Inventor(s)") who has/have created a certain invention for which a U.S. Patent Application has been

	4		cuted		nte	ntly	ne	rev	vith													
ŀ	团		cuted June		n7	anı	12	ggir	ane	d,	٩nr	dics	itioi	18	eri:	ıl۸	Jn	11	17	92	40	16

and is entitled

RECYCLING

hereby sell, assign and transfer to COLORMATRIX EUROPE LIMITED, ("Assignee"), having a place of business at Units 9-11, Unity Grove, Knowsley L34 9GT, Great Britain, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, the full, exclusive, entire worldwide rights, title and interest in, to, and under said invention as described and claimed in said application, including any provisional application(s) from which it claims priority, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent are or may be granted, reissued, or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Inventor(s) if this assignment and sale had not been made; all of the entire rights, title and interest in and to said invention and said application, and all original and reissued patents granted for said invention, and all divisions, reissues, continuations-in-part, and continuations of said application, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every patent, and the right, where such right can be legally exercised, in Assignee's own name to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the benefits of the International Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty as fully and entirely as Inventor(s) could have done if the foreign application had been filed in the names of the Inventor(s), and the entire interest in any Letters Patent which may be granted on any such application in such foreign countries, and Inventor(s) authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent to Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as Assignee and owner of the said entire rights, and Inventor(s) covenant(s) that Inventor(s) has/have the full right to convey the said entire interest herein assigned and that Inventor(s) has/have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and Inventor(s) will communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives all facts known to

> PATENT REEL: 021887 FRAME: 0429

Inventor(s) respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths or declarations, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing, or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, Inventor(s) will, upon request, sign and deliver all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer; and

Inventor(s) further covenant(s) and agree(s) that Inventor(s) will, at any time upon request, do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in the name of Inventor(s) or Assignee, to apply for, obtain, and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries, according to the International Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all the laws and treaties in force, all without further consideration but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

Signed at Colomobia knowsky	_ on <u></u>	July_	, 2008
Witnesses:	Mark Frost	<u> </u>	
6> Mr. J			
Printed Name: JAMIE MEMONIC	<u>1</u>		
Printed Name: WOULSE JUDE			

Signed at Sharghan	on <u>He Agust</u> Fuquan Zeng	200
Witnesses:	Fuguan Zeng	
on the		
Printed Name: SAMLE MO	00AW	
Printed Name: LOUDE	<u> </u>	
C. J. 1		
Signed at Countries LAW	using on 11th July	, 20c8
	Buye	
Witnesses:	Over on 11th July Buyer Victoria Sayer	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
Witnesses:	Victoria Sayer	
Witnesses:	Victoria Sayer	
Witnesses: Dis Mylich Printed Name: TAMIC MUZOS	Victoria Sayer	
Witnesses: Dis Mylich Printed Name: TAMIC MUZOS	Victoria Sayer	
Witnesses: Dis Mylich Printed Name: TAMIC MUZOS	Victoria Sayer	
Witnesses: Discussion Hybrid Printed Name: TAMIC Micks Printed Name: LYVIS C	Victoria Sayer	
Witnesses: Discussion Hybrid Printed Name: TAMIC Micks Printed Name: LYVIS C	Victoria Sayer	

PATENT REEL: 021887 FRAME: 0431

RECORDED: 11/25/2008